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30 SEp 2004 /
FILING OF 2V° APPEAL BEFORE THE WEST BENGAL IN 20 ) 15’(1 COMM}&SION
U/S-19(3) of RT.L Act, 2005.  NOPqprrretiOZ ____
(Vide Circular No. 3008-WBIC/Admin-05/13, Dated: 20/0 LS EEE

1) Name of the Appellant:  SRI SADHAN CHANDRA DHARA.

2). Complete Postal Address: S/O-LATE PULIN BIHARI DHARA,/
(Attach self-attested copy of one address proof document  AT-AMBA PASCHIM, P.O.-SAMRAIPUR,
Viz. Bank Pass Book, EPIC, PAN, Driving Licence, P.S.-KHARAGPUR LOCAL,
Passport, AADHAR Card etc.) DIST.-PASCHIM MEDINIPUR, PIN-721301.
3) a) Contact No: 9775524807 / 8926441586.
b) E-mail id: shisuman@rediffmail.com.com

4) a) Date of filing of application for information under RTI Act: 22/02/2024. (Annex. -1, Page:1)
(A self-attested copy of RTI application should be attached)

b) Whether application fee paid: YES Y /N
% w"'ilblf yes, mode of payment: COURT FEE
dJQ %F,}’ it} If no, self-attested photocopy of relevant certificate
issued by competent authority should be attached. NOT APPLICABLE

5) Name of State Public Information Officer / State Assistant Public Information Officer to whom

\35) the application was made and address:
N\'\ THE BLOCK LAND & LAND REFORMS OFFICER & S.P.I.O. & ASSISTANT DIRECTOR,
9@&\ KHARAGPUR-I BLOCK, PASCHIM MEDINIPUR,

NEW ADMINISTRATIVE BUILDING OF S.D.0.-KHARAGPUR,
AT & P.O.-KHARAGPUR, P.S.-KHARAGPUR TOWN,
DIST-PASCHIM MEDINIPUR, PIN-721301.

a) Whether RTI Petition is transferred to another SPIO u/s 6(3) of the RTI Act,2005: NO Y /N

If yes, name & address of such authority:
(Please attach copy of transfer memo as above)

6) Gist of the information sought for:
A copy of the ‘Conversion Certificate’ was sought for, bearing Conversion Case No: 5/04, along with the
xeroxed copies of the papers submitted at that time and authenticated copies of the Office Note/Order
Sheet on which the entire proceedings of the said file works have been noted down/recorded by the
then officials of the office of the B.L.&L.R.O., Kharagpur-l, in respect of the Conversion Case No:
05/04.

7) Have you received any response/information?

If so, attach a self-attested copy of the same. YES. After issuance of notice of hearing from the
15t appellate authority by mentioning a back date by the S.P.L.O. (Annex. -2, Page:2)
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8) Date of filing 1*t appeal: 11/06/2024. (Annex. -3, Page:3 & 4)
(A self-attested copy of 1 appeal along with proof of submission of the same should be
attached)

9) Authority to whom the first appeal was made with address:

THE 15T APPELLATE AUTHORITY & ADDL. DISTRICT MAGISTRATE &
DISTRICT LAND & LAND REFORMS OFFICER,
PASCHIM MEDINIPUR DISTRICT,
AT-KERANITOLA, P.O.-MIDNAPUR,
DIST-PASCHIM MEDINIPUR, PIN-721101.

10) Decision of the 1%t Appellate Authority, if any, including number and date of the order:
(A self-attested photocopy of the order of the 1% Appellate Authority should be attached)
Memo No: 4930/1(2) RTI(Appeal)/Kgp-1/17230/24, Dated: 18/07/2024. (Annex. -4, Page:5 to 6)

11) Grounds for 2" appeal and the relief sought(specify):

A copy of the ‘Conversion Certificate’ & other connected papers was sought for in ¢/w Conversion Case
No: 5/04. Unfortunately, the S.P.I.O. provided an evasive reply & the Appellate Authority also fried to
save the S.P.I.O. by directing him to lodge General Diary of missing documents in case of non-
availability even after ordering to form a search team to find out the same records. The S.P.LO. finally
did not comply the order of the Appellate Authority within four (4) weeks as per the order. The S.P.I.O.
did furnish the sought information till date which is held by his office and despite being the issuing
authority of the said ‘Conversion Certificate’, thereby violated several sections of the R.T.1. Act,2005.

12)If 2™ appeal is filed after 90 days from the date on which the decision of the 1% Appellate
Authority was received or after 135 days from the date of filing of the 15 appeal, explain the
reasons for the delay along with supporting documents: NOT APPLICABLE.

I, SR| SADHAN CH. DHARA, son/daughter of LT. PULIN BIHARI DHARA, aged 71 years, being an Indian
Citizen, do hereby solemnly affirm that the statements made herein are true to my knowledge based
on records and the rest are my submissions to the Hon’ble West Bengal Information Commission.

1 also declare that this matter is not previously filed with this commission nor is pending with
any Court or Tribunal or Authority. :

24,
Place: Kharagpur, Paschim Medinipur. Signature of the appellant }7/0 ?/% Z/
Date: 27/09/2024.

(Name of the appellant)

List of documents to be enclosed: -

a) Self-attested copy of address proof document,

b) Self-attested copy of RTI application.

¢) Self-attested photocopy of proof of RTI fee payment or of BPL status.

d) Self-attested copy of 1% appeal.

e) Self-attested copy of all communications / replies received from the public authorities in

Connection with the instant RTI applications.
f) 2™ appeal in the format as above.
g) Anyother documents in support of the 2" appeal.
NOTE:

1) 2" appeal is liable to be rejected if submitted without proper documents,
2) Separate 2™ appeal has to be filed in respect of each RTI application.
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To

The S.P.1O,,

Office of the B.L. & L.R.O,,
Kharagpur-1 Block, Paschim Medinipur, R
New Administrative Building of S.D.0., Kharagpur, EEEEERTSS S ;
Kharagpur, Dist.-Paschim Medinipur, Requisite Court fee of Rs: 10/-is affixed
Pin-721301.

R = TENRUREESE

.
g
)

Sub: Submission of R.T.l. appeal under ‘the R.T.I, Act, 2005

Sir,
Whereas, the Sub-Section-(1) a) of Section-4 of ‘the R.T.1. Act,2005’ says as follows:
“Every public authority shall---------
a) Maintain all its records duly catalogued and indexed in a manner and the form which facilitates the right to information under this
Act and ensure that all records chat are appropriate to be computerized are, within a reasonable time and subject to availability qf
resources, computerized and connected through a network all over the country on different systems so that access to such records is

facilitated;”
And Whereas, the Section-2(j) of ‘the R.T.I. Act, 2005', reads as follows:

“Right to Information” means the right to information accessible under this Act which is held by or under the control of any public authority and
includes the right to:

(i) Inspection of work, Documents, Records;

(ii) Taking notes, Extracts or Certified copies of documents or records;

(iii) Taking certified samples of material;

iv)  Obtaining iqformation in the jbrm of Diskettes, Floppies, Tapes, Video cassettes or in any other electronic
mode or through printouts where such information is stored in a computer or in any other device.”

And Whereas, the Section-8(3) of ‘the R.T.1. Act, 2005’, reads as follows:

“any information relating to any occurrence, event or matter which has taken place, occurred or happened twenty years b(_afore the date on which
any request is made under section 6 shall be provided to any person making a request under that section:”

And Whereas, ‘the West Bengal Right to Public Services Act,2013', guarantees delivery of public services to the people of
the state within the stipulated time limit for matters connected therewith and incidental thereto,

You are therefore requested to furnish the following information to the undersigned under the R.T.I. Act,2005":

1) Please transmit an authenticated copy of the ‘Conversion Certificate’ in connection with the prayer
submitted to your office by Sri Sadhan Chandra Dhara, bearing Conversion Case No: 05/04, in
connection with which the undersigned applicant received a notice, dated: 25/02/04, duly issued by the
then BL& LRO, Kharagpur-l, for Inspection and Hearing (Copy attached) and the undersigned had
attended the said hearing in your office and submitted the requisite papers on the scheduled dates.

2) Please transmit the xeroxed copies of all the papers submitted to your office and are held under your
custody since then.

3) Please provide xeroxed and authenticated copy/ies of the Office Note/Order Sheet /s on which the entire

proceedings of the said file related worfzs have been noted down/recorded by the officials of your office in
respect of the said Conversion Case No: 05/04,

The information sought covers Sub-Section(j)of Section-2 & Sub-Section (3) of Section-8 of ‘the R.T.l
Act,2005’, and the public authority is obligated to transmit the information.

You are therefore requested to transmit the sought information within the stipulated time span as per Section-7(1)
of 'the R.T.1. Act, 2005".

With sincere thanks Yours truly,
Date: 22 /0212024, ~ Soclbarn Chandios Haia, oJos] ek
Place: Amba Paschim. Cotd- altits SADHAN CHANDRADHARA, 2717 —
Enclo: Copy of the Notice,  ~2/7 = M1% 2 S/0-Late Pulin Behari Dhara,

L W_M At-Amba Paschim, P.O.-Samraipur,
B adhao C’/’;’;“/o g /%% P.S.-Kharagpur Local, Dist-Paschim Medinipur, Pin-721301.
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Government of West Bengal 2
Office of the Assistant Director and Block Land & Land Reforms Offlcer )

Khargapur-l, Paschim Medinipur 23 blirokgp1 @gmail.com
Memo No. 672/RT1/2024 Date. KGP-I,13th March, 2024
To

Mr. S8adhan Chandra Dhara
Sl/o Pulin Bihari Dhara

At Amba Paschim

PO Samraipur -

PS Khargapur L

Dist. Paschim Medinipur
Pin- 721 301

Re: Furnishing information under RTI Act, 2005

Apropos of the subject cited above the reply in terms of furnishing information is that,:

1.) As regards the authenticated copy of conversion cettificate in c/w conversion
case no. 05/2004 as sought for is not readily available and accessible after through
searching of the office case records,

2.) The necessary xeroxed copies of connected papers may be provided subject to
availability of the case records of the conversion case in question,

, 3.) The xeroxed and authenticated copy of the office note / order sheet of the said
file may also be provided after availability of the said conversion case records.

This is for your information.

SPIO & Assistant Director
& Block Land & Land Reforms Officer

Khargapur-l, Paschim Medinipur
Assistant Director &

loek Land & Land Reforms Officer
Kharagpur- I, Paschim Medinipur

Cifoalid

Lol en Chond @i’ﬁ/b&
27/09)2024,
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To

The D.L. & LR.O. and the Appellate Authority,
Paschim Medinipur District,

Keranitola, Midnapore Town,

P.S.-Kotwali,

Dist.-Paschim Medinipur,

Pin-721101.

Ref:

1) R.T.I. Appeal, dated: 22/02/2024, filed by Sri Sadhan Chandra Dhara, before the S.P.1.O. of the Office of

the B.L.& L.R.O., Kharagpur-1 Block, Govt. of West Bengal. (Copy attached as Annexure-1 along with all the
annexures).

Subject: Submission of 15! Appeal before the Appellate Authority U/S-19(1) of ‘the R.T.I. Act,2005’ as the S.P.L.O.(the
B.L. & L.R.O. of Kharagpur-l Block} has not replied to the R.T.l. Appeadl, dated: 22/02/2024,(See Page-1 & 2 of the
Annexure) within the period specified {period of thirty days) under Sub-Section-1 of Section-7 of ‘the R.T.I. Act, 2005°,

as such case of non-receipt of reply shall be deemed to have been refused by the S.PL.O. as explained in Sub-Section-
2 of Section-7 of ‘the R.T.l. Act,2005°,

Sir,

As the R.T.l. Appeal, dated: 22/02/2024, (Copy attached as Annexure- 1, Page-1) still stands unanswered
by the S.P.L.O. (the B.L.&L.R.O. of Kharagpur-l Block) even after the expiry of the specified period, which, as per
Sub-Section-2 of Section-7 of ‘the R.T.l. Act,2005’ shall be deemed to have been refused by the S.P.L.O., which
also tantamounts to violation of ‘the R.T.l. Act, 2005’ as the S.P.1.O. also:

“malafidely denied the request for information or knowingly given incorrect, incomplete or misleading
information or destroyed information which was the subject of the request or obstructed in any manner in furnishing the
information”. (Sub Section: 1 of Section: 20-Penalties- of ‘the R.T.I. Act,2005’).

Hence, this 1 Appeal is placed before you as per Section=-19(1) of ‘the R.T.l. Act, 2005’and failing to
comply which, the 2m Appeal will be placed before the Hon’ble W.B. State Information Commissioner U/S-
19(3) for obtaining the sought information & also for imposing penalties upon the concerned officer, for the
reasons as specified earlier.

Once again, the R.T.l. Appeal cum queries is/are given hereunder within the boxes for compliance:

You are therefore requested to furnish the following information to the undersigned under ‘the R.T.I. Act,2005':

1) Please transmit an authenticated copy of the ‘Conversion Certificate’ in connection with the prayer
submitted to your office by Sri Sadhan Chandra Dhara, bearing Conversion Case No: 05/04, in
connection with which the undersigned applicant received a notice, dated: 25/02/04, duly issued
by the then BL& LRO, Kharagpur-l, for Inspection and Hearing (Copy attached) and the undersigned

had attended the said hearing in your office and submiited the requisite papers on the scheduled
dates.

2) Please transmit the xeroxed copies of all the papers submitted to your office and are held under your
custody since then.

Please provide xeroxed and authenticated copy/ies of the Office Note/Order Sheet/son which the entire
proceedings of the said file related works have been noted down/recorded by the officials of your office in
respect of the said Conversion Case No: 05/04.

3)

The information sought falls under Sub-Section(j)(i) of Section-2 of ‘the R.T.I. Act,2005’, which reads as ‘the
Inspection of work, Documents, Records’ which are accessible by any citizen of India for the purpose of ‘inspection of work’

and Section-8(3) of ‘the R.T.l. Act,2005’, which reads as “any information relating to any occurrence ,event or matter which has
taken place, occurred or happened twenty years before the date on which any request is made under Section-6 shall be provided to any person
making a request under that section” and the public authority is obligated to transmit the sought information.

You are therefore requested to transmit the sought information within the stipulated time span as per ‘the
R.T.L Act, 2005°.

Thanking you Yours truly, i
Date: 11/06/2024. Shdhan Cjandie Hhaa, .
Place: Amba Paschim. f (7 - ( SADHAN CHANDRA DHARA.
Enclo: As stated. W §/O-Late Pulin Behari Dhara.
At

-Amba Paschim, P.O.-Samraipur, P.S.-Kharagpur Local,
\{7&,9&&—‘)’) &f\-—-’e‘«%@l/\@-—— /@WDist-Paschim Medinipur, Pin-721301. )
27/09/ 2024



File No,PASMlD-SQ.Dig(QQ)/ 1236/ 2024-LLR(PASM!D)

chemmem of th Sengat
Office of fite District Land & Land Reforms Officer
Paschim Medinipus.
At - Keranitola, P.O.~ Midnapar, Dist—Paschim Medinips, PN - 721101

Emait 1D :- diiro. mx&@gmg wl reportadiminlgmait.com

Memo No._4 <24 /RTi(Appeal)/Kgp-1/17230/2024. pud.__ 26/ 6/ 24
To ' T

The Block Land & Land Reforms Officer .. . . L . ...

Kharagpur-l Paschim Medinipur.
Sub: Hearing Notice of RTI Appeal Cases No. 17/2024
In the matter of Sadhan Ch. Dhara.

Whereas it appears that one Sadhan Ch. Dhara on12.06.2024 has preferred for Appeal
U/s. 19(1) of Right to Information Act.,2005 made before this end.
' &
Whereas on perusal of memo of appeal it appears that instant appeal is against
inaction of your office in reference to his petition did. 22.02.2024.

Hence, you are being directed to dispose of the matter immediately and attend the
chamber of undersigned on 11.07.2024 at 1.30 P.M.., with a report on status of action taken
without fail.
Enclo:As stated.

Additional DistrictMagistrite and
District Land & LandReforms Officer
@  PaschimMedinipur

Memo.No. 44 3b/! ( }F}n( Appeal)/Kgp-1/17230/2024. Dtd.

Copy forwarded to :

1. Sadhan Ch.Dhara,S/o. Lt. Pulin Behari Dhara at Amba Paschim, P.O. Samraipur, P.S.
Kharagpur Local, Dist. Paschim Medinipur, Pin: 721301 , Mob.No. 9679192769, for
information and requested to attend the hearing with documentary evidences.

G- b ”
N St
Socothemn of, 5 4 IS @M&’ PaschimMedinipur

27/s 9/ 2024,



| | S.P y ;%5
File No.PASMID-51019(99)/1236/2024-LLR{PASMID) ’
. West Bengal Form No. 270. ORDER SHEET A’N NEX. ’Jf 0
' (Rule 129 of the Records Mannual, 1917).
District Paschim Medinipur . No.RTI (Appeal) ~ 17/Kgp-I /2024,

Nature of Case: A proceeding U/S 19(1) of Right to information Act,2005 (Herein after will be referred as
RTI Act,2005).

|.19(1). 0f BT 1. )..

Serial Number Order and signature of officer Note of
& date of ’ action
order taken on
order
1 The Case record is put up. Whereas it appears that One Sadhan

11.07.2024 Chandra Dhara has preferred for 1% Appeal on 12.06.2024 , U/s.19(1) of
RT! Act, 2005 being aggrieved with inaction of Block Land & Land Reforms
Officer, Kharagpur-1l, in reférence to his petition dtd.22.02.2024 under—|——r—scrslrmmmr e
| Provision of RTi Act, 2005.

On hearing Sumankalyan Dhara, S/o. Shri.Sadhan Chandra Dhara
Corrected & | (instant appellant) and one Surojit Das, R.l., attached to the office of the
Dictated by Block Land & Land Reforms Officer, Kharagpur-l, are found present and
me :- heard properly.

On hearing of both parties and examination of case records, It
appears that on 22.02.24, the instant appellant has prayed for information
through 3 (three) point queries before BL&LRO.,Kharagpur-l and in ref.
BL&LRO.,Kharagpur-l prepared a reply vide memo. No. 672/RTI/2024. Dtd.
13.03.24 which was received by him on 08.07.24.

Now, on perusal of instant application U/s.6(1) of RTl Act, 2005, it
appears that the instant appellant has prayed for information related to
permission for conversion of land classification and in reply
1% Appellate \ | BL&LRO. Kharagpur-l has informed him that ‘such case records was not
Authority U/S readily available and the said information will be provided to him
whenever the case records can be traced out'.

T New T Em inclined 1o Rold Ehat such evasive reply of BL&LRO.,
Act, 2005 & Kharagpur-i is totally un-called for and disposal of instant petition beyond
ADM and DL & | the statutory time frame U/s. 7(1) tantamount to be deemed refusal.

LRO., Paschim Now, | do hereby order to BL&LRO.Kharagpur-l to constitute a
Medinipur search team in order to trace out the conversion case records question &
provide the desired information to the instant appellant at free of cost
immediately from the date of communication of this order. If such case
records can not be traced out at all then he will lodge a General Diary at
the local police station and intimate the same to instant appellant. The
entire exercise must be completed within 4(four) weeks from the date of. |
communication of this order under intimation to this end without fail.

Hence, this instant appeal stands to be allowed and disposed of.

Dealing Assistant, lets communicates this order to all interested
parties in due manner.

1% AppelPagd Authbrity-
u/s 19(1) T ,2005

Additiona| District Magistfate &
District Land &Land Reformys Officer
Paschim Medinipur

_@D/,d///%f;—);
27/0?/20};6




| File No.PASMID-51019(99)/1236/2024-LLR(PASMID) ‘ )} A
9 %

Memo.No. 4‘730{1{2)RTI(Appeal)/Kgp-l/17230/24. Dtd. 18 -0F- 2k

Copy forwarded to :
1. The Block Land & Land Reforms Officer, Kharagpur-l, for information and taking
necessary action. L
Shri. Sadhan Chandra Dhara, S/o. Pulin Bihari Dhara at Amba Paschim, P.O. Samraipur,
P.S. Kharagpur(L), Dist. Paschim Medinipur, for information.

Additional Distric istrate &
District Land & Land Reforms Officer
X Paschim Medinipur

o
G - afl e
Soff - AAdd

Lo A an O s hana .
- 27/07 2024,

e —
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